

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 2D16-3279
L.T. CASE NO. 14-005608CI-15

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, an
Independent and Chartered Florida
County,
Defendant/Appellant,

v.

THE RICHMAN GROUP OF FLORIDA,
INC., a Florida corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee. /

**APPELLANT PINELLAS COUNTY'S INITIAL BRIEF
(FILED UNDER SEAL)**

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Sixth Judicial Circuit,
In and For Pinellas County, Florida

Jim Bennett
Florida Bar No. 698873

Sylvia H. Walbolt
Florida Bar No. 33604
Chris W. Altenbernd
Florida Bar No. 197394
Nicholas A. Brown
Florida Bar No. 90929

Pinellas County Attorney's Office
315 Court Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Telephone: (727) 464-3354

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33607-5780
Telephone: (813) 223-7000

Attorneys for Appellant Pinellas County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. The Special Acts confirm that the County’s land use decisions are legislative.	1
B. Seeking to preserve lands designated for industrial use under the Countywide Future Land Use Plan, the CPA maintains the status quo and denies Richman’s requested amendment for different uses.	3
C. The administrative law judge finds the requested amendment satisfies the criteria for amending the Plan, but sends it back to the CPA for a legislative, balancing determination.	5
D. The CPA again denies the amendment, again determining as a policy matter that the status quo should be maintained.	6
E. Instead of appealing the denial, Richman files a Section 1983 lawsuit claiming the denial violated substantive due process and equal protection.	8
F. The trial court rules the ALJ’s Order established that the CPA could not legitimately or rationally deny the amendment.	9
G. The trial court summarily denies the County’s new trial motion raising newly-discovered evidence of previously-undisclosed environmental contamination on the Property.	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16

I.	THE LEGISLATIVE DECISION TO MAINTAIN THE STATUS QUO UNDER THE PLAN WAS “FAIRLY DEBATABLE.”	16
A.	The standard of review.....	16
B.	Florida law does not require amendment of a land use plan merely because the criteria for amendment are satisfied.....	16
1.	The CPA’s land use decision was a legislative, policy determination not to retreat from the Plan.	17
2.	The ALJ correctly recognized the CPA had legislative authority to deny this amendment, and this Court’s decision in <u>Island</u> does not establish otherwise.	19
II.	THE DECISION DID NOT VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS.....	24
A.	The standard of review.....	24
B.	The ALJ found the criteria for amending the Plan were satisfied, but did not find it was irrational to deny the amendment, instead leaving the legislative balancing decision to the CPA.	25
C.	The CPA’s exercise of its legislative, policy making authority to preserve eroding industrial lands did not violate substantive due process.	29
III.	THE DECISION WAS NOT A “CLASS OF ONE” EQUAL PROTECTION VIOLATION.	35
A.	The standard of review.....	35
B.	There was a rational basis for denying the amendment and thereby maintaining the status quo under the Plan.	36
C.	Mere satisfaction of the criteria does not render all of the amendments “the same.”	36
1.	The “overwhelming neighborhood opposition” was a “meaningful difference” from all six comparators.....	38

2.	The time and circumstances of the other amendments were entirely different.....	39
IV.	AT A MINIMUM, THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF RICHMAN’S FUTURE LOST PROFITS SHOULD BE REVERSED.	43
A.	The standard of review.....	43
B.	Richman conceded that the future lost profits claimed by Richman would be suffered only by a separate corporate entity to be later formed.	44
C.	The trial court erroneously denied, without a hearing, the County’s motion for new trial, which raised newly-discovered evidence of possible environmental contamination, casting substantial doubt on the validity of the lost profits award.	46
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aills v. Boemi,
29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....16

Bell v. Dupperault,
367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004).....42

Bellevue v. Frenchy’s South Beach Café, Inc.,
136 So. 3d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....35

Board Of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder,
627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993).....22

Campbell v. Rainbow City,
434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....37

Chaul v. Abu-Ghazaleh,
994 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....45

Cluett v. Dep’t of Prof. Reg., Fla. Real Estate Comm’n.,
530 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)49

Coniston Corp. v. Village of Hoffman Estates,
844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988) (Posner, J.) 29, 30, 34, 36

Cordi-Allen v. Conlon,
494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007)40

Crump v. Lafler,
657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011).....29

Dibbs v. Hillsborough Cnty.,
625 F. App’x 515 (11th Cir. 2015).....30

Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.,
541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008).....37

<u>DS v. East Porter Cnty. Sch. Corp.,</u> 799 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2015).....	35
<u>Ed Skoda Ford, Inc. v. P&P Paint & Body Shop, Inc.,</u> 277 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973).....	45
<u>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Ag.,</u> 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	35
<u>Everett v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 840 F. Supp. 1528 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	27, 28
<u>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Doe,</u> 454 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	32
<u>Gen. Nut. Corp. v. Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP,</u> 727 F. Supp. 2d 377 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	45
<u>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster,</u> 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989).....	24, 31
<u>Griffin Indus. v. Irvin,</u> 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007).....	31, 35, 37, 39
<u>Heidkamp v. Warren,</u> 990 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	47
<u>Island, Inc. v. City of Bradenton Beach,</u> 884 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>K&H Dev. Group, Inc. v. Howard,</u> No. 3:06-CV494/MD, 2009 WL 1034971 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2009)	37
<u>Krolick v. Monroe,</u> 909 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	44
<u>Martin Cnty. v. Section 28 P’ship, Ltd.,</u> 772 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	16, 22
<u>Martin Cnty. v. Yusem,</u> 690 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1997).....	17, 18, 21, 23

<u>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Oh.,</u> 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	24
<u>Estate of Murray v. Delta Health Group, Inc.,</u> 30 So. 3d 576 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	32
<u>Norman v. Padgett,</u> 125 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	44
<u>Nunn v. Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 856 F.2d 1464 (10th Cir. 1988).....	45
<u>Ogburn v. Murray,</u> 86 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1956) (en banc)	50
<u>Picture Lake Campground, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,</u> 497 F. Supp. 858 (E.D. Va. 1980).....	45
<u>Poveda v. U.S.,</u> 692 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2012).....	35
<u>Purze v. Vill. Of Winthrop Harbor,</u> 286 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2002).....	42
<u>Roberto v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 457 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	49
<u>Roberts’ Fish Farm v. Spencer,</u> 153 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 1963).....	45
<u>Rooney v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</u> 102 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	44
<u>Rosenthal v. Ford,</u> 443 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	48
<u>S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Welden,</u> 483 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1986).....	47
<u>Save Anna Maria, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,</u> 700 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	6, 19, 20

<u>Sheddy Family Trust v. Piatt Township,</u> 404 F. App'x 629 (3d Cir. 2010).....	39
<u>Taylor Acquisitions, LLC v. City of Taylor,</u> 313 F. App'x 826 (6th Cir. 2009).....	42
<u>Tri-County Paving, Inc. v. Ashe County,</u> 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002).....	39
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
Laws of Florida, Ch. 88-464 (“1988 Special Act”)	<i>passim</i>
Laws of Florida, Ch. 2012-245 (“2012 Special Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Rule 1.540	47
